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Instructions to Candidates:

This paper contains FOUR (4) printed pages including the cover page, with a
total of Six questions.

Candidates MUST answer FIVE questions.

Question ONE is compulsory and carries 20 marks.

All other questions carry 10 marks each.

Answers MUST be supported by relevant case law and statutory provisions
where required..

PLEASE TURN OVER




QUESTION ONE

Mairungi was charged with the offence of incest before Lumbani Chief Magistrate’s Court. He was
accused of defiling his 9-year old niece JMM. During the trial, his sister Anna, JMM’s mother was

the first to testify. Thereafter, the court took JMM's evidence. It transpired that JMM suffered ...

from a mental disorder with impaired speech. The trial court nonetheless took her- evidence:
through her mother Anna who appeared to have a way to communicate with her.

JMM testified that she was alone at home when the crime was committed. She mformed her

mother three days later. A doctor confirmed that she had indeed been defiled and had. contracted

an unspecified infection.

Mairungi was placed on his defence and all he said was that he did not commit the' alleged offence

He was in custody and unrepresented The court: detivered judgement and convicted him.. ‘After
mitigation where he maintained his i innocence, he was sentenced to life imprisonment and sent to
Miti Maximum Prison.

At Miti, he meets Fundi Jela, 2 fellow convict and veteran. He narrates. his ease Nlairungt insists
Hotel and has found his receipt. He claims he was framed by his sxster se“'as to be disinherited
from their parent's vast estate. Anna could not have spoken to. JMM. "JMM has never spoken in her
life. Mairungi is referred to you. to appeal the judgement. He ‘wants: to testify on the basis of the
new evidence. ;

(a) Advise him on the possible grounds of appeal and his og,glons, (5 marks)
{(b) Citing relevant provisions of (aw, elaborate JMM’s competency as a witness, and the legat
process on the use of an mtermediary when taking evidence. {5 marks)
(c) Discuss the process before the ngh Court when taking additional evidence. (5 marks)
(d) The judgement was delivered by the Hon SM. Kazi, C.M. on 4% December 2018. Draw the
draft appeal document. {5 marks)
QUESTION TWO

Students of Chuo K]kuu University woke up £o news that “Comrade X” their astute, flamboyant and
eloquent leader had died: information trickled in that he could have been killed over business
rivalry for the control of the student cafeteria. The students went on strike, barricaded roads,
and dlsrupt,eq_acuv:ties at Mjengo Mingi City. The police responded:and dispersed them.

In the process, any people were caught up in the ensuing melee. The potice. arrested 17 young
men.and woimen. “They were all charged jointly with taking part in an illegal assembly. They all
pleaded guilty. During mitigation, the court was informed that six of them were aged below 18
years, .three were actually students at'a day school adjacent to the University. They were still in
uniform. One of the young men was in fact:a teller at the bank opposite the University, and yet
anotherwas a-waiter at a popular food joint within the-campus.

(a) i Discuss the next steps with respect to the plea taken. (3 marks)

kA (b) Assuming the court proceeds to sentencing, éxplain the sentencing options available, citing
relevant laws. (7 marks)
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QUESTION THREE

Azril a Kenyan citizen by birth obtained Canadian citizenship in 1987. He worked as an Engineer
in‘a global company in Canada. In 1990 he married Malkia a Kenyan who worked as a pharmacist
in Canada. As a family, they decided to invest their savings by purchasing high end houses in ..
Nairobi. In 1995, they successfully managed to purchase 4 houses in Nairobi which were fetching’ ™
monthly rent of Kshs 4 million. Azril appointed his cousin Makozi to manage the 4 houses. i

'Thmugh his lawyer, Azril donated the power to collect rent to Makozi. The lawyer prepare }a
Power of Attormey which indicated that Makozi was. reqmred to- depos“ rent money into:a Jomt
fixed deposit-account in.Crane Bank in Nau’obl. The Bank account was in Azril and Mallda’s ‘name.*
Makozi faithfully deposited rent for one year and for convenience decided to open ar the_r account
in his-name and using the Power of Attorney caused the tenants to deposit money and cheques in
his account.- ;

ln 2004 Azril succumbed to throat cancer while in the USA. Makozi got-a green card;m 013 and is
now a citizen.of USA and Kenya. Malkia.came back to Kenya in 2018 to d that one of the houses
was sold using the Power of Attorney. She also found out that Makoz:
‘Pasico to collect rent on his behalf. Pasico was living in one of the houses: Wned by Azrit and
Malkia. A

‘The police investigated the matter and the DPP charged’ Pasic ar Makoz1 with forgery, stealing
and making a false document. Malkia is unaware of how the court system functions in Kenya. She
has never been to court. She has approached you to represent her in the case.

With the aid of statutory provisions.and decided cases, advise Malkia on what to expect in the trial
by placing the necessary weight on all the documentary and testimanial evidence the prosecution
will. need to prove the charges. % (10 marks)

QUESTION FOUR

Kenya is a signatory to the Unifed' Nations Convention against Terrorism. In the fight against
terrorism innocent Kenya :have been: arrested and disappeared without trace.

In the year 2018, Oite:( Jok was arrested on suspicion of being involved in terrorism activities
contrary to the Anti-Terrorism Act. His whereabouts were unknown for over 30 days. Efforts by
the family to trace:him both at the local police station and mortuaries did not bear fruit. They did
not kriow: what to do

They therefore ] proached you having knowledge that you are a student undertaking the ATP at
the Kenya Scl f Law to advise them on the various issues touching on their circumstances.
They are concerned that the government has everything to do with the disappearance of their son.
They argue that if their son is a suspect, then he should be arraigned before a court of law to
‘answef charges or be. accorded a fair hearing. :

‘ re:the necessary application citing the relevant law that would make the state accountable
fo the’ prosecution of Oite Ojok. (10 marks)

QUESTION FIVE

Your client, Engine Kubwa is held at Muthaiga Police Station. When you visit him, you learn that
the police plan to have him arraigned in court the fotlowing day for a charge of - obtaining goods
worth Kshs.3,000,000/- by false pretences contrary to section 313 of the Penal Code, before Molem
Law Courts. His family members are with you.
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Explain in detail, the preparatory process you will undertake before, during and after the
arraignment, assuming he will plead not guilty. (10 marks)

QUESTION SIX

Detectives from the Directorate of Criminal Investigations were tipped off that a promunent?i'
politician ih a Courity Government has hidden Kshs.20 million and automatic weapons in a:saf
room at a basement in his Karen home. They were also notified that the XYZ bank accotint
No.123 of the said politician has been suspiciously credited with Kshs.150 million from'a State,_
Corporation The detectives have approached you for your opinion on the best approach to”
take to ensure they undertake their mandate without Violating the’ constitutional rights of the
prominent politician. 3

(a) Citing relevant statutory provisions and decided cases, advise the detectwas_ on’ the action
to take. - (6 marks)

{b) Prepare the retevant application. (4 marks)
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